Illinois law.
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a)	Unless otherwise specified, the standard information requirements are applicable to all utilities under the jurisdiction of the Commission filing for a change in tariffed rates that increases annual revenue 1.0% or more when comparing revenue as first calculated using current authorized rates against the revenue that is calculated using the requested rates. The standard information requirements are also applicable to increases of less than 1% if cumulative filings, including the current filing, over the previous 12 month period would increase revenues by 1% or more. If certain rates are not to be changed by the utility’s request, revenues resulting from the application of those rates are to be included in the comparison, provided that the rates that are not changing are a component of the applicable service for which the utility is seeking a rate change.

b)	The standard information requirements are not applicable to filings for competitive service, for other services over which the Commission lacks jurisdiction for rate setting, or for reclassifying a previously noncompetitive service to competitive service. Such filings are to be made, where applicable, in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Act.

c)	The standard information requirements are not applicable to telecommunications carriers that have no more than 35,000 subscriber access lines. Such carrier's filing requirements are subject to the provisions of Section 13-504 of the Act [220 ILCS 5/13-504].

d)	The standard information requirements are not applicable to electric, gas, water, or sewer utilities that provide utility service to no more than 35,000 customers. When determining if a utility serves no more than 35,000 customers, all customers of that utility shall be counted, regardless of the type of service provided or the jurisdiction under which a customer is provided service, except that no customer shall be counted more than once.

e)	The standard information requirements are not applicable to utilities requesting a staff review, examination, and evaluation of its books, records and operations prior to the filing of a general rate case pursuant to the notice requirements of 83 Ill. Adm. Code 255.20(g). (See Section 9-201(a) of the Act [220 ILCS 5/9-201(a)].)

f)	Unless the context of Article XIII of the Act [220 ILCS 5/Art. XIII] clearly renders such provisions inapplicable, the ratemaking provisions of Article IX of the Act [220 ILCS 5/Art. IX] relating to public utilities and the standard information requirements are fully applicable to telecommunications carriers.

